

The Voice of the Library Community

6021 State Farm Road, Guilderland, NY 12084 518-432-6952 / 518-427-1697 FAX info@nyla.org www.nyla.org

For Immediate Release

NYLA Announces Approval of School Librarian Evaluation Rubric by State Education Department

Albany, NY The New York State Library Association is pleased to announce that the New York State Department of Education (SED) has approved "School Librarian Evaluation Rubric". The tool provides guidance to school districts in evaluating the performance of school librarians in support of the newly mandated Annual Professional Performance Review (APPR) process.

The rubric was developed in partnership between the Section of School Librarians (SSL) of NYLA and the School Library Systems Association (SLSA). The team worked for over a year on the development of the document, which underwent multiple revisions prior to final SED approval.

"We are excited to be able to provide this resource to schools across New York State, and believe it is the most accurate tool available for evaluating school librarians," stated NYLA Executive Director Jeremy Johannesen.

The "School Librarian Evaluation Rubric" can be found online on the SED website at: <u>http://usny.nysed.gov/rttt/teachers-leaders/practicerubrics/Docs/nyla-rubric.pdf</u>

The following individuals were instrumental in the development of the tool:

Paige Jaeger	Sara Kelly Johns	Fran Roscello
Pam Berger	Sue Kowalski	Kathy Spitzer
Pauline Herr	Susan Polos	Barbara Stripling
Jen Henry	Mary Ratzer	Danielle Yeomans

The Bedford Central School District Librarians and their Assistant Superintendent, Andrew Patrick, were also
integral to the project:Rina BaldoTom CarriganVikki BradleyLinda Galassi

Susan Ackerman Leibowitz

About NYLA:

Nancy Brown

The New York Library Association (NYLA) is the voice of the library community in New York. NYLA is the oldest state library association in the country and represents school, college, special and public libraries, library staff, trustees, and students from around the state.

NYLA is the only statewide organization dedicated to advocating on behalf of all libraries and library staff in Albany and serves as the spokesperson on library matters to the media and public policymakers.

